
N$0.94 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OJ,? THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK- 2 February 1998 

CONTENTS 

GOVERNMENT NOTICE 

No. 9 Amendment of Sea Fisheries Regulations ........................................................... . 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 18 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business 
on 31 December 1997 ........................................................................................... . 

No. 19 Oshakati Town Planning Scheme ........................................................................... .. 

No. 20 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Permanent closure of Public Open Spaces as well 

No.9 

as a Street Portion in Kuisebmond ......................................................................... .. 

Government Notice 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND 
MARINE RESOURCES 

AMENDMENT OF SEA FISHERIES REGULATIONS 

Page 

2 

3 

4 

1998 

The Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources has under section 32 of the Sea 
Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992) made the regulations set out in the Schedule . 

. . , 

.No. 1785 

-
' ~· .... 



2 Government Gazette 2 February 1998 

SCHEDULE 

The Sea Fisheries Regulations promulgated by Government Notice No. 1 of 1993 
and amended by Government Notice No. 204 of 1994, are hereby amended by the 
substitution for regulation 31 of the following regulation: 

"31. (1) With the exception of biodegradable household waste, biodegradable 
waste generated on a fishing vessel in the course of fish processing and unused bait, 
all waste shall be taken back to port and no such waste shall be disposed of at sea. 

(2) Any waste taken back to port as required by subregulation (1) shall be 
disposed of both in compliance with such requirements as may be stipulated by any 
other law or any competent authority and to the satisfaction of the Permanent Secretary. 

(3) No waste emanating from a fishing vessel which may be disposed of in 
the sea in terms of subregulation (1) shall be disposed of within a distance of five 
nautical miles from the low-water line." 

General Notices 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 18 1998 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 DECEMBER 1997 

31-12 -1997 30-11-1997 

LIABILITIES N$ N$ 

Share Capital 40,000,000 40,000,000 
General Reserve 42,350,454 42,350,454 
Revaluation Reserve 180,737,522 183,340,716 
Special Reserve 2,535,000 2,535,000 
Building Reserve 50,926,292 50,926,292 

Currency in Circulation 529,295,966 475,823,998 

Deposits: Government 358,978,902 138,682,243 
Bankers - Reserve 59,010,000 56,230,000 

-Current 2,938,114 725 
-Call 179,000 6,758,000 

Other 25,224,415 34,366,512 

Other Liabilities 38,227,704 36,054,818 

. 
1,330,403,369 1,067,068,758 .. 

No. 1785 

-
,, /-



No. 1785 Government Gazette 2 February 1998 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
I M F - Special Drawing Rights 

Investments - Rand Currency 
Other Currency 
Interesti\ccrued 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory 1\ccount 
Loans and 1\dvances 

Fixed 1\ssets 
Other 1\ssets 

938,712 
86,071 

559,455,702 
629,090,724 

2,836,012 

7,115,411 
26,145,328 

93,244,337 
11,494,072 

1 ,330,403,369 

U.DAVIDS 

45,678,224 
86,829 

194,550,956 
696,160,673 

2,841,112 

7,508,564 
25,607,980 

88,169,555 
6,464,865 

1,067,068,758 

T.K. ALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

OSHJ\Ki\TI TOWN PLJ\NNING SCHEMP 

No. 19 1998 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Regulation 5 of the Town Planning Ordinance, 
1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Town Council of Oshakati intends to approve 
the Concept Town Planning Scheme for Oshakati. 

Further take notice that the Concept Scheme, consisting of a Scheme Map and Scheme 
Clauses, is available for inspection between 08:00 and 16:30 at room 15, Town Council 
Offices, Sam Nujoma Road, Oshakati. 

Further take notice that any person objecting to the proposed Concept Scheme may 
lodge an objection, together with the ground therefore, with the Council in writing; 
provided that such written objection shall reach the Council not later than 16 February 
1998. 

URBAN DYNAMICS 
Town and Regional Planners 
P0Box20837 
Windhoek 
Tel: 240300 

• I\, 

3 

-
r --'' ..... 



4 Government Gazette 2 February 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 20 1998 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACES AS WELL AS A 
STREET PORTION IN KUISEBMOND 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay proposes 
to close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on a sketch plan which 
lies open for inspection during office hours at Room 214, Civic Centre, Walvis Bay: 

(i) Public Open Spaces Erven 2485 and 2486 Kuisebmond; 
(ii) Street Portion- Erf 2181 Kuisebmond. 

Objections against the proposed closure are to be lodged in writing, together with the 
grounds thereof, to The Town Clerk, Private Bag 5017, Walvis Bay and to The 
Secretary :Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek within 30 days after the 
appearance of this notice, in accordance with Section 50(1)(c) of the abovementioned 
Act. 

A.KATITI 
Acting TOWN CLERK 

. .. 

Walvis Bay, 17 December 1997 

No. 1785 

-


