

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$0.94

WINDHOEK - 2 February 1998

No. 1785

CONTENTS

Page **GOVERNMENT NOTICE** No. 9 Amendment of Sea Fisheries Regulations 1 **GENERAL NOTICES** No. 18 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on 31 December 1997 2 No. 19 Oshakati Town Planning Scheme 3 No. 20 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Permanent closure of Public Open Spaces as well as a Street Portion in Kuisebmond 4

Government Notice

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

No. 9

1998

AMENDMENT OF SEA FISHERIES REGULATIONS

The Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources has under section 32 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992) made the regulations set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

The Sea Fisheries Regulations promulgated by Government Notice No. 1 of 1993 and amended by Government Notice No. 204 of 1994, are hereby amended by the substitution for regulation 31 of the following regulation:

"31. (1) With the exception of biodegradable household waste, biodegradable waste generated on a fishing vessel in the course of fish processing and unused bait, all waste shall be taken back to port and no such waste shall be disposed of at sea.

(2) Any waste taken back to port as required by subregulation (1) shall be disposed of both in compliance with such requirements as may be stipulated by any other law or any competent authority and to the satisfaction of the Permanent Secretary.

(3) No waste emanating from a fishing vessel which may be disposed of in the sea in terms of subregulation (1) shall be disposed of within a distance of five nautical miles from the low-water line."

General Notices

BANK OF NAMIBIA

No. 18

1998

20 11 1007

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 DECEMBER 1997

21 12 1007

		<u>31-12 -1997</u>	<u>30 -11-1997</u>
LIABILITIES		N\$	N\$
Share Capital		40,000,000	40,000,000
General Reserve		42,350,454	42,350,454
Revaluation Reserve		180,737,522	183,340,716
Special Reserve		2,535,000	2,535,000
Building Reserve		50,926,292	50,926,292
Currency in Circulation		529,295,966	475,823,998
Deposits:	Government	358,978,902	138,682,243
-	Bankers - Reserve	59,010,000	56,230,000
	- Current	2,938,114	725
	- Call	179,000	6,758,000
	Other	25,224,415	34,366,512
Other Liabilities		38,227,704	36,054,818
4		1,330,403,369	<u>1,067,068,758</u>

3

ASSETS

External:

Rand Cash	938,712	45,678,224
IMF - Special Drawing Rights	86,071	86,829
Investments - Rand Currency - Other Currency - Interest Accrued	559,455,702 629,090,724 2,836,012	194,550,956 696,160,673 2,841,112
Domestic:		
Currency Inventory Account Loans and Advances	7,115,411 26,145,328	7,508,564 25,607,980
Fixed Assets Other Assets	93,244,337 11,494,072	88,169,555 <u>6,464,865</u>
	1,330,403,369	1,067,068,758

T.K. ALWEENDO GOVERNOR

U. DAVIÐS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

OSHAKATI TOWN PLANNING SCHEMF

No. 19

1998

Notice is hereby given in terms of Regulation 5 of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Town Council of Oshakati intends to approve the Concept Town Planning Scheme for Oshakati.

Further take notice that the Concept Scheme, consisting of a Scheme Map and Scheme Clauses, is available for inspection between 08:00 and 16:30 at room 15, Town Council Offices, Sam Nujoma Road, Oshakati.

Further take notice that any person objecting to the proposed Concept Scheme may lodge an objection, together with the ground therefore, with the Council in writing; provided that such written objection shall reach the Council not later than 16 February 1998.

URBAN DYNAMICS Town and Regional Planners P O Box 20837 Windhoek Tel: 240300

2

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY

No. 20

1998

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACES AS WELL AS A STREET PORTION IN KUISEBMOND

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay proposes to close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on a sketch plan which lies open for inspection during office hours at Room 214, Civic Centre, Walvis Bay:

- (i) Public Open Spaces Erven 2485 and 2486 Kuisebmond;
- (ii) Street Portion Erf 2181 Kuisebmond.

Objections against the proposed closure are to be lodged in writing, together with the grounds thereof, to The Town Clerk, Private Bag 5017, Walvis Bay and to The Secretary : Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek within 30 days after the appearance of this notice, in accordance with Section 50(1)(c) of the abovementioned Act.

A. KATITI Acting TOWN CLERK

Ŀ,

Walvis Bay, 17 December 1997